The Honorable Bob Ferguson

August 18, 2010
Page 3

August 18, 2010
The Honorable Bob Ferguson
Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Ferguson;

Enclosed for your consideration is an ordinance which authorizes the King County Executive to execute an amendment to the Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement for the North half of the Kingdome parking lot (referred to as the North Lot).

As you will recall, pursuant to ordinance 15820, the King County Executive executed a purchase and sale agreement (as amended, the Agreement), dated June 21, 2007, for the sale of the North Lot to North Lot Development, L.L.C. (NLD).

Since that time, King County and NLD have worked closely to accomplish all of the tasks outlined in the Agreement that are necessary for the parties to waive their various contingencies and proceed to close on the sale in a timely manner and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.  The parties have amended the original Agreement several times.  Most have been minor.  An eighth amendment, dated June 30, 2009, was approved by the council and extended the date of closing on the purchase to December 16, 2010.  There have been three additional amendments extending the date for completion of closing documents, until September 30, 2010.

For the reasons described below, a further amendment to the Agreement is necessary to keep this important project moving forward, notwithstanding the continuing economic disruption in the residential and commercial development sectors in our region.  The enclosed proposed amendment changes the Agreement in the following areas: 

Extension to Closing Date
NLD has waived all of its contingencies with the exception of the contingency related environmental contamination, which will be satisfied by entry of a Consent Decree between NLD and the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology).  This Consent Decree will provide NLD and its financiers certainty regarding site cleanup actions, costs, and liability.  NLD has worked diligently to complete the activities necessary for such a decree, but based on information from Ecology, it is highly unlikely that Ecology will finalize a Consent Decree until sometime in 2011.  In order to qualify for such a Consent Decree, NLD must be a “prospective purchaser” and not the owner of the property.  As a result, NLD cannot close on the purchase of the North Lot until after entry of the Consent Decree.

As we all know, market conditions for a development of this magnitude have been challenging.  In order to secure financing in these difficult economic times, NLD has proposed that the date for closing on the property be extended to December 16, 2011, if deemed necessary.  If this amendment is approved by council, NLD has agreed to give notice to King County of the need for the extension by December 1, 2010, at which time NLD will pay $1 million as follows: 1) it must have made both $100,000 extension payments required by the amended purchase and sale agreement, 2) it will convert its $500,000 earnest money note into cash, and 3) it will deposit an additional $300,000 in cash into escrow.  All of these funds would be nonrefundable, except for a Default by Seller.  The $1 million would be credited against the purchase price upon closing of the purchase.  If no closing occurs, the county retains the $1 million.

Housing Flexibility
The market for condominiums in downtown Seattle is very weak and may well deteriorate further.  The Agreement requires that 200 of the minimum 400 housing units be ownership units.  NLD estimates that such a requirement will push construction of those units out from between five to seven years in order for demand to increase to the point where such additional units could be absorbed.  The market for rental units, which could be converted to condominiums at a later date, is more favorable and would allow the project to proceed to construction substantially sooner.  As a result, NLD has proposed that the Agreement be amended to require that 100 of the housing units be designated as ownership units.  

In the current economic climate, a high-rise, mixed-use, mixed-income residential project in Pioneer Square will make it even more difficult to attract financial investors.  NLD estimates that it will be three to five years minimum before the local market can absorb a new high-rise residential project.  Building units in a smaller scale low-rise project or projects is more economically viable, particularly in the next several years, and may allow the units to be delivered more promptly, particularly if NLD can partner with established low income housing developers and use its resources to move the projects forward more quickly.

The International District is very interested in increasing the stock of affordable housing units in its community and International District low income housing providers have approached NLD to explore partnering with them to construct affordable housing within their community.  These discussions are continuing.  NLD is seeking authority through an amendment to the Seattle Municipal Code and a modification of the Master Use Permit issued for the North Lot project, to provide some or all of the development’s affordable housing units within the neighborhoods adjacent to the development.  The proposed legislation amends the Agreement to allow the same, but the maximum number of affordable units that can be located off-site for purposes of this Agreement will be limited to 70, leaving at least 30 units on-site.  Any such off-site units will be subject to restrictive covenants insuring affordability, in a form or forms that are acceptable to King County.

The Agreement currently sets the income level for affordable rental housing units at 60% of King County annual median income.  The proposed amendment would require that all units provided off-site remain at 60% of King County median income, but that the income level for units constructed on-site be set at 70%, which NLD believes is the lowest income level that is financially feasible for the project and that is consistent with both community and City of Seattle plans for housing in the Pioneer Square neighborhood.

Construction Completion

Finally, the City of Seattle has issued a Master use Permit (MUP) for the Project, dated April 16, 2010, which is a very positive development.  The MUP expires in approximately 15 years.  The Agreement requires that construction of the project be commenced within 24 months from closing and be completed within 10 years of commencement of construction.  The proposed amendment would require that completion of construction occur no later than expiration of the MUP.

I have been very pleased with the efforts and progress that NLD has made toward developing the North Lot in accordance with the Agreement, as amended, in reaching consensus with the various stakeholders in this development, and in involving King County at all points in the process, particularly during this period of extreme economic turmoil.  It is my recommendation that the council approve this amendment to the Agreement, which adapts to the changed circumstances described above, in order to allow this very important project to proceed.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed legislation, please call Facilities Management Division Director Kathy Brown, at 206-296-0630. 

Sincerely, 

Dow Constantine

King County Executive

Enclosures

cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  Tom Bristow, Chief of Staff



  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council
 
Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Management and Budget and Office of 

   Strategic Planning and Performance Management


Caroline Whalen, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive Services (DES)
Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD), DES
Robert Stier, Special Projects Manager, FMD, DES

Steve Salyer, Real Estate Services Section, FMD, DES

Pete Ramels, Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, Prosecuting Attorney's Office
